
March 18, 2015, Page 7The Saratoga Sun

Legals
NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS

Notice is hereby given that Car-
bon County (hereafter referred 
to as the “Sponsor” or “Own-
er”), will receive sealed bids 
for Dixon Airport West Apron 
Expansion Project, A.I.P. No. 
03-56-0038-15, State Project 
No. DWX-11A, at the Dixon, 
Wyoming Airport.

The project involves the follow-
ing: Construction of an asphalt 
concrete apron with miscella-
neous drainage grading 

The bids must be prepared on 
forms supplied by the Owner 
and filed with the Carbon Coun-
ty Commissioners, either:

BY MAIL at P.O. Box 6, Rawlins, 
Wyoming 82301, with the en-
velope clearly marked with the 
name of the bid, and received 
no later than 4:00 PM  April 
6, 2015.

OR HAND DELIVERED to Car-
bon County Commissioners, 
415 West Pine Street, Rawlins, 
Wyoming 82301 with the en-
velope clearly marked with the 
name of the bid no later than 
8:30 AM April 7, 2015.  Hand 
delivered bids will be accepted 
ONLY on the date of the bid 
opening.  Delivery of bids by 
all commercial carriers is con-
sidered to be BY MAIL and not 
HAND DELIVERED.

The bids will be publicly opened 
and read aloud at the Board of 

County Commissioners meeting 
in the presence of the bidders 
and their representatives on 
April 7, 2015 at 9:00 AM, local 
time.

The Bidder (proposer) must 
supply all the information re-
quired by the bid or proposal 
forms and specifications.
 
No bids will be received after the 
specified hour and date.  Bids 
that are not prepared and filed 
in accordance with proposal 
requirements and conditions 
of the specifications may be 
rejected.

The low bidder for a bid sched-
ule or combination of bid sched-
ules shall be determined based 
on the lowest responsive bid 
that fits the Owner’s priorities 
and funding constraints.

Bids may not be withdrawn 
after the time fixed for opening 
them.  The County reserves 
the right to waive irregularities 
in the bids and reject any and 
all bids.  

All bids must be accompanied 
either by a certified check, pay-
able to Carbon County in the 
amount of five percent (5%) of 
the bid, or by a Bid Bond in a 
like amount and executed by an 
approved surety company.  The 
check or bond will be retained 
by the Owner as liquidated 
damages if the successful bid-
der refuses or fails to enter into 
contract and performance bond 

in accord with his bid within 
fifteen (15) days after date of 
notification of award.

The contract documents, con-
sisting of this Project Manual 
and the Plan Set, are available 
for inspection at the office 
of:  GDA Engineers, 502 33rd 
St., Cody, WY  82414 or by 
calling (307) 587-3411 to re-
quest contract documents be 
shipped. Contract Documents 
may be obtained for a non-re-
fundable reproduction charge 
of $100.00. Interested parties 
may register and view the plans 
and specifications at www.
gdaengineers.com. Online con-
tract documents are for use by 
subcontractors and suppliers in 
preparing quotations to prime 
bidders.  All prime bidders must 
purchase a hard copy of the 
Project Manual and the Plan 
Set prior to the bid date. Bids 
may not be withdrawn after the 
time fixed for submitting them. 
The Owner reserves the right to 
waive irregularities in the bids 
and reject any and all bids.

The proposed contract is under 
and subject to Executive Order 
11246 of September 24, 1965, 
as amended, to the equal oppor-
tunity clause and the Standard 
Federal Equal Employment 
Opportunity Construction Con-
tract Specifications including 
the goals and timetables for mi-
nority and female participation.

Federal Buy American Prefer-
ence requirements are applica-

ble to the work performed on 
this project (Reference 49 USC 
Section 50101). 

Federal Trade Restriction re-
quirements are applicable to 
the work performed on this 
project (Reference 49 CFR part 
30).

Minimum wage rates as es-
tablished by the Secretary of 
Labor are applicable to the 
work performed on this project 
(Reference 49 CFR 18.36(i)(5)).

Federal Affirmative Action re-
quirements are applicable to 
the work performed on this 
project (Reference: 41 CFR part 
60-4, Executive Order 11246).  
The proposed contract is under 
and subject to Executive Order 
11246 of September 24, 1965, 
as amended, to the equal oppor-
tunity clause and the Standard 
Federal Equal Employment 
Opportunity Construction Con-
tract Specifications including 
the goals and timetables for mi-
nority and female participation.

Federal Debarment and Sus-
pension (Non-Procurement) 
requirements are applicable to 
this project (Reference: 2 CFR 
part 180 (Subpart C), 2 CFR 
part 1200, DOT Order 4200.5 
DOT Suspension & Debarment 
Procedures & Ineligibiity).

The Federal Drug-Free Work-
place Act of 1988 is applicable 
to the work performed on this 
project.

A Certification of Nonsegregat-
ed Facilities must be submit-
ted prior to the award of the 
proposed contract, including 
any subcontracts in excess of 
$10,000.00.

The Bidder shall make good 
faith efforts, as defined in 49 
CFR Part 26, Regulations of 
the Office of the Secretary of 
Transportation, to subcontract 
a percentage of the project, as 
outlined in the contract docu-
ments, to small business con-
cerns owned and controlled 
by socially and economically 
disadvantaged individuals 
(DBE’s). In the event that the 
Bidder for this solicitation 
qualifies as a DBE, the con-
tract goal shall be deemed to 
have been met.

All bidders are advised to ex-
amine the site to become fa-
miliar with all site conditions.   
The project will be shown to 
interested Bidders on March 
23, 2015 at 1:00 PM local time, 
at the airport pilot’s lounge 
building at the airport in Dix-
on, Wyoming. (non-mandatory 
pre-bid)

BY ORDER OF CARBON 
COUNTY
S/Gwynn G. Bartlett
Carbon County Clerk

Legal # 6493
Published in the Saratoga Sun
March 11 and 18, 2015


